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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD
RIVER VALLEY ROOM

I 9:00 AM. SDAB-D-26-059 To construct a Residential Use building in the
form of a 4 Dwelling Row House with unenclosed
front porches and 4 Secondary Suites in the
basements.

726 - LEE RIDGE ROAD NW
Project No.: 638855286-002

NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to ""Section numbers' in this Agenda
refer to the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800.
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ITEM I: 9:00 AM FILE: SDAB-D-26-059

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.: 638855286-002

APPLICATION TO: Construct a Residential Use building in the form of a 4
Dwelling Row House with unenclosed front porches and 4
Secondary Suites in the basements

DECISION OF THE

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Approved with Conditions

DECISION DATE: February 11, 2026
DATE OF APPEAL.: February 23, 2026
RESPONDENT:
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 726 - LEE RIDGE ROAD NW
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 2543TR Blk 22 Lot 70
ZONE: RS - Small Scale Residential Zone
OVERLAY: N/A
STATUTORY PLAN: N/A
DISTRICT PLAN: Mill Woods and Meadows District Plan
Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development
Authority:
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The development officer issued a development permit for a minor
permitted use but the proposed development requires a discretionary use
permit by way of a variance to 1 or more regulations in the zoning bylaw.
The development officer's decision and the issued development permit
itself are not available to the appellant as of the filing of this appeal.

General Matters

Appeal Information:

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) 1issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1).

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person
affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued
by a development authority may appeal the decision in accordance
with subsection (2.1).

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or
misinterpreted or the application for the development permit was
deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8).

Appeals
686(1) A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the

appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(1)

(1) with respect to an application for a development permit,
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(b)

(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written
decision is given under section 642, or

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of
that period under section 684, within 21 days after
the date the period or extension expires,

or

(i1)  with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days

after the date on which the order is made, or

in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land
use bylaw.

Hearing and Decision
687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to
in subsection (1)

(a.1)

(a.2)

(a.3)

(a.4)

(©)

(d)

must comply with any applicable land use policies;

subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable
statutory plans;

subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use
bylaw in effect;

must comply with the applicable requirements of the
regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis
licence and distances between those premises and other
premises;

may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or
development permit or any condition attached to any of them
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own;

may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of
a development permit even though the proposed development
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,
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(1) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment
or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

(i1) the proposed development conforms with the use
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001:

Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale
Residential Zone.

Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means:

a development where a building or part of a building is designed for
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more
Sleeping Units.

This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses,
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing.

Under section 8.20, Row Housing means:

a building that contains 3 or more principal Dwellings joined in whole or
in part at the side, the rear, or the side and the rear, with none of the
principal Dwellings being placed over another. Each principal Dwelling
has separate, individual, and direct access to ground level.

Under section 8.20, Secondary Suite means:

a Dwelling that is subordinate to, and located within, a building in the
form of Single Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, Row
Housing, or Backyard Housing. A Secondary Suite is not a principal
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite has a separate entrance from the principal
Dwelling, either from a common indoor landing or directly from outside
the building. A Secondary Suite has less Floor Area than the principal
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite is not separated from the principal
Dwelling by a condominium conversion or subdivision.

Under section 8.20, Dwelling means:
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a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom,
bathroom, living room, and kitchen. The Dwelling is not intended to be
moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible
undercarriage, must be on a foundation, and connected to utilities.

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is:

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local
residents.

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.
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Project Number: 638855286-002

Applicanecs D MOV 27, 2025
Primed  February 11, 2006 21 10-56 AM
Edmonton — .

Development Permit

Thiz docwment 13 a fecord of 8 Developaent Pessast sppheaticn sad & secord of the decison for the wadertaloeng deseribed below, subject to
the limitations and conditions of this permit. of the Fomme Bylawr as amended

Applicant Property Addrecu(es) and Legal Deseriprions)
726 - LEE RIDGE ROAD NW
Plan 2543TR Bk 22 Lot 70
Specific Addressies)
Suse: 1. 726 - LEE RIDGE ROAD NW
Sumute 2, 726 - LEE RIDGE ROAD NW
Smte 3, 726 - LEE RIDGE ROAD NW
Sumute 4, 726 - LEE RIDGE ROAD NW
Sumte BSMT1, 726 - LEE RIDGE ROAD NW
Sme: BSMT2, 726 - LEE RIDGE ROAD NW
Swute BSMT3, 726 - LEE RIDGE ROAD NW
Suute BSMT4, 726 - LEE RIDGE ROAD NW
Entryway 1. 726 - LEE RIDGE ROAD NW
Entryway 2, 726 - LEE RIDGE ROAD NW
Eatryway 3, 726 - LEE RIDGE ROAD NW
Estryway 4. 726 - LEE RIDGE ROAD NW
Buldesg 1. 726 - LEE RIDGE ROAD NW
Scope of Permit
To conatruct 8 Residential Use bmldmg m the form of a 4 Dwelkag Row House wath unenclosed fromt porches and 4 Secondary Suates
11 the basements
Details
1. Tiled Lot Zoning: RS 1 Mumber of Princigel Dwsllag Unite Te Comstruct. 4
}. Ovvarlay: 4 Mumber of Secondary Sve Dwelling Usits 1o
Comnmract 4
1. Smmiory Plas § Backysnd Homaag or Secondary Suiw lachedsd® e
7. Meighbourbood Clasafication. Redeveloping | Development Catepory  Class of Pemmst  Permitied
Do T
Development Permit Decision
Approved
Issue Dave: Feb 11, 2026 Development Anthority: HETHERINGTON, FIONA
Subject to the Following Conditions
Zoning Conditvons

Thus Development Permut auithonzes the construction of a Rendential Use bmlding mn the form of a 4 Dwellmg Row House with
unenclosed front porches and 4 Secondary Swmtes m the basements

The development must be constructed in accordance with the approved drawings

1. WITHIN 14 DAYS OF AFFROVAL . poor to sny demolition of constrocton activity. the applicant must post on-site a
Development Permit Notification Sign (Subsection 7.160 2 1)
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Development Permit

2. Landscaping must be installed and maintained in accordance with Section 5.60.
3. Aminimmm Soft Landscaped area equal to 30% of the total Lot area mmst be provided (Subsection 5.60.3.2).

4. Pathway(s) connecting the main entrance of the Dwelling directly to an Abutting sidewalk or to a Driveway must be a nuninmum
unobstructed width of 0.9 m (Subsection 5.80.2.1.1).

5. Unenclosed steps require a minimum setback of 0.6 m from Lot lines (Subsection 2.10.4.6.). If the vnenclosed steps are oriented
toward the Interior Side Lot Line. a minimmum distance of 1.1 m must be maintained between the Interior Side Lot Line and the
unenclosed steps (Subsection 2.10.4.8.1.). If the unenclosed steps are oriented away from the Interior Side Line and have a landing
less than or equal to 1.5 m?2, a minimum distance of 0.15 m must be maintained from the Interior Side Lot line and the uvnenclosed
steps (Subsection 2.10.48.2)

6. The Street-facing Facade of each Row Houwsing Dwelling must have clear glass windows covering a muninmm of 15% of the
Facade area above the basement (Subsection 2.10.5.6.2).

7. Screening nmst be provided for the waste collection area, to the satisfaction of the Development Planner (Subsection 5.120.4.1.5)

8. Qutdoer lighting mmst: be arranged, installed, and maintained to minimize glare and excessive lighting. and to deflect. shade.
and focus light away from surrounding Sites to minimize Nuisance; generally be directed downwards, except where directed
towards the Site or architectural features located on the Site; be desizned to provide an appropriately-lit environment at building
entrances, outdoor Amenity Areas. parking facilities. and Pathways: and not interfere with the function of traffic control devices
(Subsection 5.120.3).

9. Provided parking spaces mmst include wheel stops to prevent vehicle overhang where adjacent to Streets. Pathways. sidewalks.
required Landscaped areas, and other similar features, that munst be a minimum 0.1 m in Height and located 0.6 m from the front of
the parking space (Subsection 5.80.5.1.2).

Parking Spaces must be Hard Surfaced where vehicle access is provided from a Street or an Alley (Subsection 5.80.5.7).

10. The development must not be used as a Lodging House. A Lodging Honse means a building, or part of a building, containing 4
or more Sleeping Units that are rented out individually.

11. This Development Permit will be revoked if the conditions of this permit are not met.

Landscaping Conditions:

Landscaping must be installed in accordance with the approved Landscape Plan. and Section 5.60 of Zoning Bylaw 20001. to the
satisfaction of the Development Planner.

Any change to the approved Landscape Plan requires the approval of the Development Planner prior to the Landscaping being
installed.

Landscaping must be installed within 12 months of receiving the Final Occupancy Permit. Landscaping must be maintained in a
healthy condition for a minimum of 24 moenths after the landscaping has been installed. to the satisfaction of the Development
Planner.

Transportation Conditions:

1. The existing 7.6 m wide driveway access to Lee Ridge Road located approximately 3 m from the north property line. must be

PO7D2003
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removed and the boulevard restored to grass to the west property line within the road right-of-way to the City of Edmonton
Complete Streets Design and Construction Standards.

2. Access is proposed to the alley and does not require a crossing permit. The area between the property line and the alley driving
surface must be hard surfaced to the satisfaction of Subdivision and Development Coordination. This area within the alley road
right-of-way must not exceed a slope of 8%.

3. A Public Tree Permit will be required for any boulevard trees within 5 meters of the site; trees nmst be protected during
construction as per the Public Tree Bylaw 18825, If tree damage occurs, all tree related costs will be covered by the proponent as
per the Corporate Tree Management Policy (C436C). This includes compensation for tree value on full or partial tree loss as well as
all operational and administrative fees. The owner/applicant mmst contact City Operations, Parks and Roads Services at
citytrees@edmonton ca to arrange any clearance pruning or root cutting prior to construction

4. Permanent objects including concrete steps. ramps, railings, fencing, gate swings, etc. must NOT encroach into or over/under
road right-of-way. Any proposed landscaping for the development mst be provided entirely on private property.

5. There may be utilities within the road right-of-way not specified that must be considered during construction. The
owner/applicant is responsible for the lecation of all vnderground and above ground uvtilities and maintaining required clearances as
specified by the utility companies. Utility Safety Partners (Online: https:/futilitysafety ca‘wheres-the-line/submut-a-locate-request/)
should be contacted at least two weeks prior to the work beginning to have utilities located. Any costs associated with relocations
and/or removal shall be at the expense of the owner/applicant.

6. Any hoarding or construction taking place on road right-of-way requires an OSCAM (On-Street Construction and Maintenance)
permit. OSCAM permit applications require Transportation Management Plan (TMP) information. The TMP must inchade:

-the start/finish date of preject;

-accommodation of pedestrians and vehicles during construction:

-onfirmation of lay down area within legal road right of way if required;

-and to confirm if cressing the sidewalk and/or boulevard is required to temporarily access the site.

It should be noted that the hoarding must not damage boulevard trees. The owner or Prime Contractor must apply for an OSCAM
online at:

https://wanw edmonton cabusiness_economy/oscam-permit-request aspx

7. Any alley, sidewalk or boulevard damage occurring as a result of construction traffic must be restored to the satisfaction of
Develepment Inspections. as per Subsection 7.150.5.6 of the Zoning Bylaw. All expenses incurred for repair are to be borne by the
oWner.

Drainage Services Conditions:

Any sewer main extensions required to service the site and any onsite servicing requirements are in addition to the above-noted
PAC and S55TC assessments and will be at the developer's cost.

Please note that the SSTC rates are subject to adjustment at the end of the year. The final S5TC is based on the prevailing rate
when the applicant/owner makes a payment.
Additional Notes
- The above assessment is based on information currently available to our department. If such information changes. a new
assessment may be made.

In addition to the above items, the applicant/owner may need to pay for the installation cost of sewer services to the property
line. For details. please contact EPCOR. Drainage.

More information about the above charges can be found on the City of Edmonton’s website:
Permanent Area Contributions
https://www edmenton.cacity _government/utilities/permanent-area-contributions. aspx
Sanitary Servicing Strategy Expansion Assessment

PO702003
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hitps:/fwww.edmonton.ca'city_government/utilities/expansion-assessment-charge-ea aspx

Arterial Roadway Assessment

hitps:/fwww.edmonton.ca'projects_plans/roads/design planning/arterial-roadway-assessments. aspx
Sanitary Sewer Trunk Charge
hitps:/fwww.edmonton.ca'city_government/utilities/sanitary-sewer-trunk-charge-sste.aspx

EPCOR. Conditions:

1. Prior to the release of drawings for Building Permit review (except for Building Permits for demolition. excavation, or shoring),
an Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA) conducted by Edmonton Fire Rescue, Fire Protection Engineer. must be completed.

la. The proposed development mmst comply with any requirements identified in the IFPA.

1b. Should the IFPA determine that upgrades to the muonicipal fire protection infrastructure are required. the owner mmust enter into a
Servicing Agreement with the City for construction of those improvements or alternatively the owner can contact EPCOR to
explore the option of having EPCOF. complete the work at the owner’s expense. The Servicing Agreement with the City or EPCOR
must be entered into prior to the release of drawings for Building Permit review.

2. Any party proposing construction involving ground disturbance to a depth exceeding 2m within 3m of the boundary of lands or
rights-of-way (ROW) containing EPCOR. Water facilities 13 required to enter into a Facility Proximity Agreement with EWSL, prier
to performing the ground disturbance. Additional information and requirements can be found in the City of Edmonton Bylaw 19626
(EPCOE. Water Services and Wastewater Treatment). The process can take up to 4 weeks. More information can be requested by
contacting waterlandadmin@epcor.com.

Subject to the Following Advisements

Zoning Advisements:

Unless otherwise stated, all above references to “section numbers” or "subsection numbers" refer to the authority under the Zoning
Bylaw.

An issued Development Permit means that the propesed development has been reviewed against the provisions of this bylaw. It
does not remove obligations to conform with other legislation, bylaws or land title instruments including. but not limited to, the
Municipal Government Act, the Safety Codes Act, the Historical Fesource Act, or any caveats, restrictive covenants or easements
that might be attached to the Site (Subsection 7.110.2.1).

Any proposed change from the original issued Development Permit may be subject to a revision/re-examination fee. The fee will be
determined by the reviewing planner based on the scope of the request and in accordance with current fee schedules. A review fee
may be collected for each change request.

All work within 5 metres of City of Edmonton trees or 10 metres of a City of Edmonton natural stand will require a Public Tree
Permit in accordance with Bylaw 18825, For more information on tree protection and Public Tree Permits please see
hitps:/fwww.edmonton.ca'residential neighbourhoods/gardens lawns_trees/public-tree-permit. All new installations, above and
below ground, within 5m of a City tree require forestry consultation.

In the event that tree removal or relocation is required on City of Edmonton land, including road right-of-way, all costs associated
with the remowval er relocation will be borne by the owner/applicant as per the City of Edmonton Corporate Tree Management

Policy (C436C). City of Edmonton Forestry will schedule and carry out any and all required tree work. Contact Urban Forestry at
City Operations, Parks and Roads Services (311) a minimum of 4 weeks prior to construction, to remove and/or relocate the trees.

City of Edmonton Drainage Bylaw 18093 requires this site to obtain an approved lot grading plan prior to the construction of any
buildings, additions to buildings, or alterations of surface dramnage.

A site mechanical plan stamped by a professional engineer showing water and sewer services, stormwater management caleulations

POT02003
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and the proposed lot grading design must be submitted to EPCOR. Infill Water and Sewer Servicing for review. Following EPCOR s
review, the grading plan is forwarded to Development Services for final review and approval. New plan submissions can be made
via EPCOR’s Builder and Developer web portal in My Account. Visit epcor.com/newconnection and click "ONLINE
APPLICATION" for instructions on the plan submission process.

The site must be graded in accerdance with its approved lot grading plan. Any proposed change from the original approved lot
grading plan must be submitted to lot.grading@edmonton.ca for review and approval.

For more information on Lot Grading requirements. plans and inspections refer to the website:
https:/www edmonton ca‘residential neighbourhoods/residential-lot-grading

Please be advised that if the grading plan review results in changes to vour approved drawings to incorporate a Low Impact
Develepment (LID) grading design, if 15 the owner/applicant's responsibility to inform the Urban Planning and Economy
department. This notification is necessary to determine whether a new development permit is required.

Signs require separate Development Permit application(s).

Transportation Advisements:

1. If Waste Services have concerns with the site submission as it relates to carts/bins. then any revisions to the design of the
parking/waste area mmust be recirculated to Subdivision and Development Coordination. This may result in further changes to the
site plan or additional conditions.

EPCOR. Advisements:

1. The site is currently serviced by a 20 mm copper water service (S36425) located 0.3 m south of the north property line of Lot 70
off of Lee Ridge Road. If this service will not be used for the planned development, it must be abandened back to the water main
prior to any on-site excavation. The applicant is to contact EPCOR's Water Meter Inspector at 780-412-4000 a nunimum of four
weeks prior to commencing any work on the site including demolition, excavation or grading for direction on the correct process to
follow to have the service 1solated and meter removed.

1a. The existing service is not of sufficient size for the proposed development. The owner/applicant mmst review the total on-site
water demands and service line capacity with a qualified engineer to determine the size of service required and ensure adequate
water supply to the proposed development.

2. EPCOR. Water Services Inc. dees not review on-site servicing. It is the applicant's responsibility to obtain the services of a
professional to complete on-site water distribution design and to ensure the supply will meet plumbing code and supply
requirements.

3. A new water service may be constructed for this lot directly off EPCOER.’s 200 mm water main along Lee Ridge Foad adjacent to
the subject site.

4. For information on water and/or sewer servicing requirements, please contact EPCOR. Infill Water and Sewer Servicing (IWASS)
at wass.drainage@epcor.com or at 780-496-5444 EPCOE. Strongly encourages all applicants to contact ITWASS early in
development planning to learn about site specific minimmm requirements for cn site water and/or sewer servicing.

4a. For information and to apply for a new water service please go to www.epcor.com/ca’en/ab/edmonton/operations/service-
connections html.

5. For information on service abandonments contact EPCOR. Infill Water and Sewer Servicing (TWASS) at
wass. dramnage@epcor.com or at T80-496-5444,
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6. For information on metering and inquiries regarding meter settings please contact EPCOR's Water Meter Inspector at
EWSinspections@epcor.com or 7T80-412-3830.

7. The applicant nmst submit bactericlogical test results to EPCOR. Water Dispatch and must have a water serviceman tn on the
valve. Contact EPCOR. Water Dispatch at 780-412-4500 for more information on how to provide the test results. EPCOR. Water
Dispatch can provide information on the tie-in and commissioning procedure.

8. In reference to City of Edmonton Bylaw 19626 (EPCOR. Water Services Bylaw), a private service line must not cross from one
separately titled property to another separately titled property even if these properties are owned by the same owner. Refer to the
City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards. Volume 4, Water Service Requirements drawings WA-0035-11a and WAQQ5-
11b for permitted water service configurations.

9. Due to the built-form in this development, verification that the Required Fire Flow of this development does not exceed the
Awvailable Fire Flow at this site is required to support this application. Edmonton Fire Rescue Services, Fire Protection Engineer
mmst assess if Fire Protection of this site 15 adequate via an Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA).

10. In 2022 the Infill Fire Protection Program was initiated to fund water infrastructure upgrades required to meet municipal fire
protection standards within core, matore and established neighbourhoods. The program will consider ""missing middle"" housing
forms, mixed use and smaller scale commercial-only developments. EPCOR Water encourages interested applicants to go to the
program website for more information and updates (www.epcor.com/ca'en/ab/edmonton/operations/service-connections/guides-
checklists-forms/fire-protection-cost-share html).

10a. Please note that being accepted for consideration in the program does not guarantee funding will be granted, as each
application will be weighed against a set of criteria

10b. An Infill Fire Protection Assessment (IFPA) is required to be considered for funding.

11. Development engineering drawings inchuding landscaping and hardscaping must meet Volume 1 (Table of Minimum Offsets)
and Volume 4 (April 2021) of the City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards.

12. Dimensicns must be provided as part of the engineering drawing submission package where a tree or shrub bed is installed
within 5.0m of a valve, hydrant or curb cock, as per 1.6.1.3 of City of Edmonton Design and Construction Standards Volume 4

(April 2021).

13. The applicant/owner will be responsible for all costs related to any modifications or additions to the existing municipal water
infrastmcture required by this application.

14. No contractor or private developer may operate any EPCOR. valves and only an EPCOR employee or EPCOR anthorized agent
can remove, operate or maintain EPCOR infrastructure.

15. The advisements and cenditions provided in this response are firm and cannot be altered.

Fire Rescue Services Advisements:
Travel distance from the emergency access route to each principal entrance must not exceed 43m.

Emergency access path widths must be a minimum of 0.9m and the path must be of a hard surface and accessible in all climate
conditions. Soft surfaces such as grass or landscaped areas will not be considered.

The fire safety plan required for construction and demolition sites in accordance with Article 2.8.1.1. of Division B shall be
provided to the fire department as the authority having jurisdiction. Edmeoenton Fire Rescue Services may review your plan prior to a
site visit and/or at the initial construction site safety inspection upon commencement of construction.
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Reference: NFC(2023-AE) 5.6.1.3. Fire Safety Plan

Have the plan ready for review in-person at the first construction site safety inspection by a Fire Safety Codes Officer (Fire SCO).
The applicant of a building permit declares that they are aware of the project team’s responsibility to have an FSP prepared
according to section 5.6 of the NFC(AE).

A Fire SCO may attend a site at any reasonable howr and will review the FSP. The owner or constructor must have the FSP in place
and ready for review in accordance with section 3.6 of the NFC(AE).

You can locate a copy of the FSP puide for your reference here:
https:/www edmonton. ca/sites/defanlt/files/public-files FireSafetyPlanGuide pdf?cb=1692102771

To meet the requirements of the National Fire Code - 2023 Alberta Editicn, Sentence 5.6.1.2.(1), protection of adjacent properties
during construction must be considered.

Reference: NFC(2023-AE) 3.6.1.2 Protection of Adjacent Building

1) Protection shall be provided for adjacent buildings or facilities that would be exposed to fire originating from buildings, parts of
buildings, facilities and associated areas vndergoing construction, alteration or demolition operations.

hitps:/arww.edmonton. ca'programs_services/fire_rescue/fire-safety-plan-construction-sites

Reference: Protection of Adjacent Building- STANDATA - Joint fire/'building code interpretation:

Measures to mitigate fire spread to adjacent buildings

https://open alberta ca/dataset/cb3d1662-1354-45c8-2ab8-29091f2a6c3 5/resource/ 6998210 7-26ed-40ec-a5al-
6ba344cde514/download/ma-standata-interpretation-building-23-bei-030-23-fci-012-2025-03 pdf pdf

Waste Services Advisements:

Adding any number of additional dwellings beyond what is indicated in this letter may result in changes to your waste collection.
Waste Services reserves the right to adjust the collection method, location, or frequency to ensure safe and efficient service.

Additional mformation about waste service at your proposed development:
Waste Services Bylaw 20363 notes that as a residential property, vour development must receive waste collection from the City of
Edmonton.

To help in planning and designing your development, please refer to Bylaw 20363 to review clanses related to:
Access to containers and removal of obstructions.

Contamer set out, and

The responsibility for wear and tear or damages.

The property with 8 dwellings would receive Communal Collection It requires 1 cubic yards of garbage service, 1 48 cubic yards
of recycling service and 0.22 cubic yards of food scraps per week. Below shows the frequency. quantity and size of containers
which will be provided.

Collection Location 1:

Garbage:

2 x 240 litre containers collected 2 times per week.

Recycle:

1 x 3 cubic vard container collected 1 time per week.

Food Scrap:

1 x 240 litre container collected 1 time per week.

A mintmum of 7.5 m vnobstructed overhead space is required above the collection area to allow proper servicing of the containers.

POT02003




Hearing Date: Friday, March 20, 2026

15

€dmonton

Development Permit

Project Number: 638855286-002

Application Date: NOW 27, 2025
Printed: Febmary 11, 2026 at 10:56 AM
Page: Bofl

If the locations of the transformer and switching cubicles do not exactly match the approved drawings, Waste Services must be
advised and reserves the right to make changes to the approved plan to ensure waste can still be collected safely and efficiently.

If the waste enclosure or room is incomplete or does not match the approved drawings npon resident move-in, Waste Services
reserves the right to select an alternate location for the waste containers to ensure safe and efficient waste collection. The alternate

location may be in a parking stall, loading area, green space, efc.

For developments with rear lanes, waste will only be collected from the rear lane for all dwellings mn the development. It 1s the
responsibility of the owner to ensure all residents have access to the rear lane for waste set out.

Rights of Appeal
This approval is subject to the right of appeal to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) as outlined in Chapter

M-26. Section 683 through 689 of the Municipal Government Act.

Fees
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt #
Dev. Application Fee 51.020.00 $1.020.00  DE2422001001774
Lot Grading Fee 3480.00 $400.00 092498001001774
Development Permit Inspection Fes S560.00 $580.00 De24923001001774
Total GST Amount: 3000
Totals for Penmin 52,070.00 $2.070.00

Date Paid

Mow 27, 2025
Mow 27, 2025
Mow 27, 2025
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